

No. 14-4193

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

JILL SIKKELEE, APPELLANT

v.

PRECISION AIRMOTIVE CORPORATION; PRECISION AIRMOTIVE LLC;
BURNS INTERNATIONAL SERVICES CORPORATION; TEXTRON LYCOMING
RECIPROCATING ENGINE DIVISION; AVCO CORPORATION;
KELLY AEROSPACE, INC.; KELLY AEROSPACE POWER SYSTEMS, INC.;
ELECTROSYSTEMS, INC.; CONSOLIDATED FUEL SYSTEMS, INC.,
APPELLEES

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
(CIV. NO. 07-886) (THE HONORABLE MATTHEW W. BRANN, J.)*

BRIEF OF APPELLEE AVCO CORPORATION

CATHERINE SLAVIN
SARA ANDERSON FREY
GORDON REES SCULLY MANSUKHANI LLP
*2005 Market Street, Suite 2900
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 717-4006*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
SARAH K. CAMPBELL
DANIEL J. FEITH*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000*

CHRISTOPHER CARLSEN
CLYDE & Co US LLP
*The Chrysler Building
405 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10174
(212) 710-3900*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues	1
Statement of related cases and proceedings	2
Statement of the case	2
Statement of the facts	3
A. Statutory and regulatory background.....	3
B. Facts and proceedings below.....	10
Standard of review.....	20
Summary of argument	21
Argument.....	25
I. The district court correctly held that federal safety standards for aircraft design and manufacture preempt state standards of care	26
A. Binding Third Circuit precedent holds that federal law occupies the field of aviation safety, including aircraft design and manufacture	27
B. This Court correctly held that Congress intended the Federal Aviation Act to vest exclusive regulatory authority with the FAA	31
II. The district court correctly held that the FAA’s issuance of a type certificate established compliance with the applicable federal standards of care	42
A. The issuance of a type certificate for an aircraft engine reflects the FAA’s determination that the engine complies with federal safety standards	43
B. Allowing juries to second-guess the FAA’s determinations regarding compliance with federal safety standards would undermine the exclusivity of the federal regulatory scheme.....	44

	Page
Table of contents—continued:	
C. Contrary to plaintiff’s contention, aviation manufacturers would not be immune from civil liability under the district court’s reasoning	50
D. Plaintiff’s remaining contentions are unavailing.....	51
III. In the alternative, Lycoming is entitled to summary judgment because plaintiff’s claims fail as a matter of Pennsylvania law	54
Conclusion.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abdullah v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n International v. Quesada</i> , 276 F.2d 892 (2d Cir. 1960)	35
<i>Air Transport Ass’n of America, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008)	35, 42
<i>Alm v. Aluminum Co. of America</i> , 717 S.W.2d 588 (Tex. 1986).....	57
<i>Avia Dynamics, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 641 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	50
<i>Azur v. Chase Bank, USA, N.A.</i> , 601 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2010).....	20, 54
<i>Bass v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2012).....	50
<i>Berrier v. Simplicity Manufacturing, Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2009)	59
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of California, County of Marin</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	30
<i>Cinematronics, Inc., In re</i> , 916 F.2d 1444 (9th Cir. 1990)	54

Cases—continued:

City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal Inc.,
411 U.S. 624 (1973).....*passim*

City of Philadelphia v. Lead Industries Ass’n,
994 F.2d 112 (3d Cir. 1993)59

Delaware & Hudson Railway Co. v. Knoedler Manufacturers, Inc.,
Civ. No. 13-3678, 2015 WL 127374 (3d Cir. Jan. 9, 2015).....49

Denekamp v. Hetronic USA, Inc.,
Civ. No. 06-5025, 2008 WL 4646954 (D.S.D. Oct. 17, 2008).....56

Elassaad v. Independence Air, Inc.,
613 F.3d 119 (3d Cir. 2010)*passim*

Goldsmith v. Olon Andrews, Inc., 941 F.2d 423 (6th Cir. 1991).....57, 58, 59

Greene v. B.F. Goodrich Avionics Systems, Inc.,
409 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2005).....35

Harmon v. National Automotive Parts Ass’n,
720 F. Supp. 79 (N.D. Miss. 1989).....58

Hudson v. FAA, 192 F.3d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....52

Kohr v. Allegheny Airlines, Inc., 504 F.2d 400 (7th Cir. 1974).....35

Kurns v. A.W. Chesterton Inc.,
620 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2010), *aff’d*, 132 S. Ct. 1261 (2012)49

Macauley v. Harris Corp.,
Civ. No. 89-6271, 1991 WL 53655 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 4, 1991).....56

Mathews v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.,
161 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 1998)54

Mechanical Rubber & Supply Co. v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.,
399 N.E.2d 722 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980)58

Cases—continued:

Medtronic, Inc., Sprint Fidelis Leads Products Liability Litigation, In re, 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010)46

Menkes v. Prudential Insurance Co. of America, 762 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2014)25

Musser v. Vilsmeier Auction Co., 562 A.2d 279 (Pa. 1989)59

Nagle v. Alspach, 8 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 1993).....25

National Football League Players Concussion Injury Litigation, In re, 775 F.3d 570 (3d Cir. 2014).....30

Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota, 322 U.S. 292 (1944).....37, 39

O’Donnell v. Bond, 510 F. Supp. 925 (D.D.C. 1981)47

Pease v. Lycoming Engines, Civ. No. 10-843, 2011 WL 6339833 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 19, 2011)53

Piscitello v. Hobart Corp., 799 F. Supp. 224 (D. Mass. 1992).....58

Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co., 435 U.S. 151 (1978)36

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947)42

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc., 552 U.S. 312 (2008)45, 46, 48

Robinson v. Hartzell Propeller, Inc., 454 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2006)52, 53

Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co., 485 U.S. 293 (1988)27

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....30

Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp., Civ. No. 12-8081, 2012 WL 5077571 (3d Cir. Oct 17, 2012)55

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp., 464 U.S. 238 (1984)51

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Taylor v. General Motors, Inc.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 949 (E.D. Ky. 1982).....	57
<i>Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , 104 A.3d 328 (Pa. 2014).....	55
<i>Tristani ex rel. Karnes v. Richman</i> , 652 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2011)	1, 60
<i>United States v. Christensen</i> , 419 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1969).....	35
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	31, 41
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960)	41
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	6, 7, 35
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. O'Donnell</i> , 627 F.3d 1318 (10th Cir. 2010).....	29, 31, 35, 42
<i>Williams v. Cyberonics, Inc.</i> , 388 F. App'x 169 (3d Cir. 2010).....	46

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. Art. VI	27
Air Commerce Act of 1926, Pub. L. No. 69-254, 44 Stat. 568	3
Civil Aeronautics Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-706, 52 Stat. 973.....	3
Convention on International Civil Aviation, Dec. 7, 1944, 61 Stat. 1180, 15 U.N.T.S. 295	40
Federal Aviation Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-726, 72 Stat. 731.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 101(3), 72 Stat. 737.....	34
§ 101(10), 72 Stat. 737.....	34
§ 101(21), 72 Stat. 738-739.....	34

	Page
Statutes and regulations—continued:	
§ 301(a), 72 Stat. 744.....	4
§ 601, 72 Stat. 775	33
§ 601(a)(1), 72 Stat. 775	33
§ 601(a)(2), 72 Stat. 775	33
§ 601(a)(3), 72 Stat. 775	33
§ 601(a)(4), 72 Stat. 775	33
§ 601(a)(5), 72 Stat. 775	33
§ 601(c), 72 Stat. 776	39
§ 602, 72 Stat. 776	33
§ 604, 72 Stat. 778	34
§ 605, 72 Stat. 778	34
§ 606, 72 Stat. 779	34
§ 607, 72 Stat. 779	34
Federal Aviation Reauthorization Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-264, § 401, 110 Stat. 3213	39
General Aviation Revitalization Act, Pub. L. No. 103-298, 108 Stat. 1552	<i>passim</i>
§ 2(a), 108 Stat. 1552.....	9
§ 2(c), 108 Stat. 1552.....	29
§ 3(3), 108 Stat. 1553.....	9
Medical Device Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-295, 90 Stat. 540	46

Statutes and regulations—continued:

Ports and Waterways Safety Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-340,
 86 Stat. 42435, 36

5 U.S.C. § 70252

21 U.S.C. § 360e(d).....46

21 U.S.C. § 360k(a).....46

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....1, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a).....1

46 U.S.C. § 391a36

49 U.S.C. § 40101(d).....39

49 U.S.C. § 40101(d)(3).....39, 48

49 U.S.C. § 40120(c)51

49 U.S.C. § 41112(a).....51

49 U.S.C. § 44701(a).....6

49 U.S.C. § 44701(a)(1)5

49 U.S.C. § 44701(a)(2)5

49 U.S.C. § 44701(a)(3)5

49 U.S.C. § 44701(a)(4)5

49 U.S.C. § 44701(a)(5)5, 42

49 U.S.C. § 44701(e)(1)40

49 U.S.C. § 44701(e)(3)40

49 U.S.C. § 44701(f)39

	Page
Statutes and regulations—continued:	
49 U.S.C. § 44702(d).....	7
49 U.S.C. § 44704(a)(1)	6, 43
49 U.S.C. § 44704(c)	7
49 U.S.C. § 44704(d).....	8
49 U.S.C. § 44704(d)(1).....	8
49 U.S.C. § 44711(a)(1)	8
49 U.S.C. § 44711(b).....	40
49 U.S.C. § 46110(a).....	52
14 C.F.R. pt. 23.....	29
14 C.F.R. pt. 23, app. G	6
14 C.F.R. pt. 33.....	5, 17
14 C.F.R. pt. 39.....	8
14 C.F.R. pt. 43.....	8
14 C.F.R. § 21.3	<i>passim</i>
14 C.F.R. § 21.15	6
14 C.F.R. § 21.20	17, 25
14 C.F.R. § 21.21(b)	6
14 C.F.R. § 21.31	6
14 C.F.R. § 21.33	6
14 C.F.R. § 21.33(a).....	6
14 C.F.R. § 21.95	8

Page

Regulations—continued:

14 C.F.R. § 21.97(a).....8

14 C.F.R. § 21.9917, 25

14 C.F.R. § 21.1375, 7

14 C.F.R. § 21.137(c).....8

14 C.F.R. § 21.137(d)8

14 C.F.R. § 21.137(e).....8

14 C.F.R. § 21.137(f)8

14 C.F.R. § 21.1408

14 C.F.R. § 21.150(a).....8

14 C.F.R. § 21.14617

14 C.F.R. § 21.16517, 25

14 C.F.R. § 21.3039, 17, 25

14 C.F.R. § 33.1(a).....5

14 C.F.R. § 33.417, 25

14 C.F.R. § 33.115

14 C.F.R. § 33.155

14 C.F.R. § 33.175

14 C.F.R. § 33.195

14 C.F.R. § 33.215

14 C.F.R. § 33.235

14 C.F.R. § 33.255

Regulations—continued:

14 C.F.R. § 33.27	5
14 C.F.R. § 33.28	5
14 C.F.R. § 33.29	5
14 C.F.R. § 33.31	5
14 C.F.R. § 33.33	5
14 C.F.R. § 33.34	5
14 C.F.R. § 33.35	5
14 C.F.R. § 33.37	5
14 C.F.R. § 33.39	5
14 C.F.R. § 33.41	6
14 C.F.R. § 33.42	6
14 C.F.R. § 33.43	6
14 C.F.R. § 33.45	6
14 C.F.R. § 33.47	6
14 C.F.R. § 33.49	6
14 C.F.R. § 33.49(a).....	6
14 C.F.R. § 33.51	6
14 C.F.R. § 33.53	6
14 C.F.R. § 33.55	6
14 C.F.R. § 33.55(a).....	6, 7
14 C.F.R. § 33.55(b)	7

	Page
Regulations—continued:	
14 C.F.R. § 33.57	6, 7
14 C.F.R. § 91.13(a).....	31
14 C.F.R. § 145.221	17, 25
CAR § 13.0	44
CAR § 13.10	44
CAR § 13.21	17, 25
CAR § 13.100	17, 25, 44
CAR § 13.100(a).....	18
CAR § 13.101	17, 18, 25, 44
CAR § 13.104	17, 18, 25, 44
CAR § 13.110	17, 18
CAR § 13.110(a).....	25, 44

MISCELLANEOUS

FAA Advisory Circular No. 120-16F, Air Carrier Maintenance Programs (Nov. 15, 2012) < tinyurl.com/faacircular >	37
GAO, GAO-01-916, <i>General Aviation: Status of the Industry, Related Infrastructure, and Safety Issues</i> (2001)	9, 10, 49
GAO, GAO-11-14, <i>Aviation Safety: Certification and Approval Processes Are Generally Viewed as Working Well, but Better Evaluative Information Needed to Improve Efficiency</i> (2010)	7, 37
GAO, GAO-13-36, <i>General Aviation Safety: Additional FAA Efforts Could Help Identify and Mitigate Safety Risks</i> (2012).....	9

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
GAO, GAO-05-40, <i>Aviation Safety: FAA Needs to Strengthen the Management of Its Designee Programs</i> (2004).....	7
General Aviation Manufacturers Association, <i>FAA Aircraft Certification and Delegation—Questions and Answers</i> <tinyurl.com/faacertification> (last visited Mar. 6, 2015).....	47
H.R. Rep. No. 85-2360 (1958)	3, 4, 32, 33
H.R. Rep. No. 103-525 (1994)	9, 10, 41
David G. Owen, <i>Products Liability Law</i> (3d ed. 2008)	57
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965).....	55, 56, 58
Restatement (Third) of Torts (1998)	55
S. Rep. No. 85-1811 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 103-202 (1993)	10
Ernie Stephens, <i>PMA vs. OEM: The Business of Getting (and Keeping) Customers</i> , <i>Aviation Today</i> (Jan. 1, 2008), <tinyurl.com/pmavsoem>	58
